

No. 02-575

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKE, INC. *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California

**BRIEF OF EXXONMOBIL, MICROSOFT,
MORGAN STANLEY, AND GLAXOSMITHKLINE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David H. Remes
Counsel of Record
Covington & Burling
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2401
(202) 662-5212

Attorney for Amici Curiae

February 28, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
 TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
 INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1
 SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
 ARGUMENT.....4
 I. A CORPORATION’S SPEECH ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN MERITS THE HIGHEST LEVEL OF FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION.4
 A. Nike’s Speech Plainly Addressed Matters of Public Concern. 5
 B. A Corporation’s Speech on Matters of Public Concern Requires the Same “Breathing Space” as Speech by Other Speakers. 8
 C. The Governmental Interest that Justifies Commercial Speech Regulation Does Not Justify Such Regulation of Corporate Speech on Matters of Public Concern. 15
 II. UNDER *ASARCO*, A PARTY IN NIKE’S POSITION HAS STANDING TO INVOKE THE AUTHORITY OF THIS COURT..... 21
 A. Nike Satisfies the Article III Requirements for Standing. 21
 B. *ASARCO* Confirms the Standing of a Party in Nike’s Position. 24
 CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	20
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	4, 24, 25, 26
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	13
<i>Bates v. State Bar</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	16
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	16
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	3, 18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	13
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	5, 13
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Comp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	16
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	14
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	5
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denver Area Telecom. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	14
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	23
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	15, 17
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	5, 9, 12, 22

<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	5
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	5, 8
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	20
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	23
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	13
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	12
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	14
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	14
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v.</i> <i>Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	13
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	24
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	5, 22
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	4
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Railway v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933).....	22
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1319 (1975).....	24
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1327 (1975).....	24
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	18, 20
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	12, 14, 22

<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	5
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)....	13
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	19
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989)	22
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	14
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	9
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n for the Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	12, 23
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	18
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	21
<i>Shapero v. Ky. Bar Ass'n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988).....	19
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	13
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	23
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	9, 11, 12, 23
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	22
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1497 (2002).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	22, 24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14

<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	26
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	21
<i>Wainwright v. Stone</i> , 414 U.S. 21 (1973).....	22
<i>Weiman v. Updegraf</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	13
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	20
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	26
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	19

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2201	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	26

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard H. Fallon et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 155-56 (4th ed. 1996)	25
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 18.1, at 814 (8th ed. 2002).....	25
